A Bylaw to Authorize the District of Barriere to Dispose of Surplus Land Dedicated as Park by Subdivision and Place the Proceeds in a Reserve Fund for the Purpose of Acquiring Park Lands Within the District of Barriere

WHEREAS the District of Barriere received land dedicated as parkland as part of the subdivision for the Louis Creek Industrial Park, an area dedicated as Park as shown as "Closed Park" on the attached Schedule "A" to this Bylaw;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to Section 27 of the Community Charter, the local government is authorized, by bylaw, to dispose of park land dedicated by subdivision and place the proceeds of disposal to the credit of a reserve fund for the purpose of acquiring park land;

AND WHEREAS the District of Barriere considers the park land described in this bylaw as surplus to the needs of the Louis Creek Industrial Park and wishes to dispose of the property and place the proceeds of disposal to the credit of a reserve fund for the purpose of acquiring park land within the District of Barriere;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the District of Barriere has obtained the approval of the service area electors in accordance with the Local Government Act and the Community Charter;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the District of Barriere, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. CITATION This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "District of Barriere Disposition of Louis Creek Industrial Park Parkland Bylaw No. 193."

2. **LAND BEING DISPOSED** The Council of the District of Barriere is hereby authorized and empowered to dispose of surplus park land as shown outlined on Schedule A to this bylaw.

3. **CREDIT TO RESERVES** The proceeds of the disposal of the land shall be placed to the credit of Parkland Establishment Reserve cited as "Parkland Establishment Reserve Fund Bylaw No. 192", a reserve fund for the purpose of acquiring parklands within the District of Barriere.

4. **EXECUTION OF DOCUMENTS** The Mayor and Corporate Officer of the District of Barriere are hereby empowered to do all acts and things to execute all documents necessary to carry out the disposal of land authorized by this bylaw.

READ FOR A 1st, 2nd and 3rd time this11thday of January, 2021APPROVED BY THE ELECTORS this22ndday of February, 2021PASSED, AND FINALLY ADOPTED this 22nd day of February, 2021

Original signed by,

Mayor Ward Stamer

Original signed by, Tasha Buchanan, Corporate Officer

SCHEDULE 'A'

Bylaw No. 193

Located in the Louis Creek Industrial Park

